for a participating employer but shall not include compensation or 

reimbursement for traveling, or moving expenses, or any compensation 

in excess of the maximum compensation level, provided: 

(a) For compensation for service prior to January 1, 1988, 

the maximum compensation level shall be Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per annum. 

For compensation for service on or after January 1, 

1988, through June 30, 1994, the maximum compensation 

level shall be Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) per 

annum. 

For compensation for service on or after July 1, 1994, 

through June 30, 1995, the maximum compensation level

[...]

(3)  The minimum final average compensation for any person who 

becomes a member of the System on or after July 1, 1995: 

a. and who had twenty (20) or more years of credited 

service within the System as of the member's 

retirement date shall be no less than Thirteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($13,800.00) per annum, 

b. and who had at least fifteen (15) but not more than 

nineteen (19) years of credited service within the 

System as of the member's retirement date shall be no 

less than Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars 

($6,900.00) per annum, 

c. and who had less than fifteen (15) years of credited 

service within the System as of the member's 

retirement date shall not be eligible for any minimum 

amount of final average compensation and the member's 

final average compensation shall be the final average

[...]

parole officer employed by the Department of Corrections at the time 

of retirement and who retires on or before June 30, 2000, shall be 

entitled to receive an annual retirement benefit equal to two and 

one-half percent (2 1/2%) of the final average compensation of the 

member not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and 

two percent (2%) of the final average salary in excess of Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) but not exceeding the maximum 

compensation level as provided in paragraph (9) of Section 902 of 

this title, multiplied by the number of years of service as a 

correctional officer or a probation and parole officer; provided, 

any years accrued prior to July 1, 1990, as a correctional officer